

31
32 A
32 B
32 C
118
11/1/87
18/1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE MITCHELL, JR. :
Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :

Case No. 70,074

FILED
S.D. WHITE
JUL 1 1987



CLERK SUPREME COURT
By: *JC*
Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Hall of Justice Building
455 N. Broadway Avenue
Bartow, Florida 33830
(813)533-1184 or 533-0931

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

32 A
32 B
32 C 108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32-A
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING FOR CAUSE SEVERAL PROSPECTIVE JURORS BASED ON THEIR OPPOSITION TO CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, WITHOUT DETERMINING WHETHER THE JURORS COULD PUT ASIDE THEIR PERSONAL VIEWS AND CONSCIENTIOUSLY APPLY THE LAW AS INSTRUCTED BY THE COURT.</u>	33
<u>ISSUE II. THE PROSECUTOR'S STATEMENT DURING VOIR DIRE, IN WHICH HE DIMINISHED THE IMPORTANCE OF THE JURY'S PENALTY RECOMMENDATION, VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY IN CAPITAL SENTENCING.</u>	44
<u>ISSUE III. UNDER THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, THE IDENTIFICATION OF APPELLANT BY THE TECHNIQUE OF BITE MARK COMPARISON UNDERMINED THE RELIABILITY OF THE GUILT-OR-INNOCENCE DETERMINATION; THUS, THE ADMISSION OF THIS EVIDENCE VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY IN CAPITAL TRIALS, AND WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.</u>	48
A. <u>Introduction</u>	48
B. <u>Bite Mark Evidence: In General</u>	49
C. <u>Dr. Levine</u>	56
D. <u>Dr. Briggles</u>	65
E. <u>The Unreliability Of The Bite Mark Identification In The Case</u>	72

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>ISSUE IV.</u> THE PROSECUTOR'S CONCLUDING REMARKS IN HIS GUILT-OR-INNOCENCE PHASE ARGUMENT TO THE JURY INJECTED IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJ- UDICIAL CONSIDERATIONS INTO THE JURY'S DECISION, AND IRREPARABLY DAMAGED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	80
<u>ISSUE V.</u> THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT APPELLANT A NEW TRIAL, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, BECAUSE A JUROR WHO BELIEVED APPELLANT WAS NOT GUILTY OF MURDER OR ROBBERY ACQUIESCED TO THE VERDICT ONLY BECAUSE SHE FAILED TO ADHERE TO HER OATH AND THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS.	88
<u>ISSUE VI.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING, AND IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON, THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	92
<u>ISSUE VII.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING, AND INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON, THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN THE COURSE OF A ROBBERY, AS THAT FACTOR IS INHERENT IN THE OFFENSE OF FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER.	102
<u>ISSUE VIII.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMI- CIDE WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.	104
<u>ISSUE IX.</u> THE QUALITY OF THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY.	106
CONCLUSION	107
APPENDIX	
1. <u>Order Vacating Judgment and Sentence in</u> <u>State v. Peek, No. CF78-0445</u>	A1-A12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	45,46,47,48
<u>Adams v. Texas</u> , 448 U.S.38 (1980)	33,35,40,44
<u>Albritton v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 158 (Fla.1985)	98,99,106
<u>Barclay v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 691 (Fla.1985)	105
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 406 So.2d 539 (Fla.1st DCA 1981)	79
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	50,79,83,84, 88,89,98
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla.1985)	81,88
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , __So.2d__, (Fla.1987) (12 F.L.W. 234)	30,50,81
<u>Bludsworth v. State</u> , 646 P.2d 558 (Nev.1982)	49
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla.1985)	82
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 943 (Fla.1981)	30
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 330 (Fla.1984)	49,51,55,57, 75,105
<u>Burr v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla.1985)	30
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , __U.S.__,105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	45,46,47,48,50,79, 82,83,84,88,89,98
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 427 So.2d 723 (Fla.1983)	97
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 422 So.2d 171 (Fla.1983)	44
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	99,104,106
<u>Chase v. State</u> , 678 P.2d 1347 (Alaska App.1984)	49
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 331 (Fla.1978)	76
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So.2d 973 (Fla.1983)	95,96,104
<u>Collins v. Lockhart</u> , 754 F.2d 258 (8th Cir.1985)	102,103
<u>Commonwealth v. Cifizzari</u> , 492 N.E.2d 357 (Mass.1986)	49
<u>Commonwealth v. Mikesell</u> , 381 A.2d 430 (Pa.1977)	81,86,87
<u>Cooper v. Lockhart</u> , 754 F.2d 258 (8th Cir.1985)	102,103

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Darden v. State</u> , 475 So.2d 217 (Fla.1985)	47,48
<u>D'Avila, Inc. v. Mesa</u> , 381 So.2d 1172 (Fla.1st DCA 1980)	55
<u>Davis v. Georgia</u> , 429 U.S. 122 (1976)	44
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 501 (Fla.1981)	99
<u>Dennis v. United States</u> , 339 U.S. 162, 70 S.Ct. 519, 94 L.Ed.734 (1950)	39
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	47,82,83,84
<u>Dougan v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 697 (Fla.1985)	46
<u>Dragovich v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 350 (Fla.1986)	46
<u>Dukes v. State</u> , 356 So.2d 873 (Fla.4th DCA 1978)	79
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d 998 (Fla.1977)	98,99
<u>Farmer v. City of Fort Lauderdale</u> , 427 So.2d 1987 (Fla.1983)	55,76
<u>Ferber v. State</u> , 353 So.2d 1256 (Fla.2d DCA 1978)	79
<u>Fowler v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1344 (Fla.1st DCA 1986)	80
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 194 So.2d 612 (Fla.1967)	81
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , U.S. ___, (case no. 85-5454, decided May 18, 1987) (41 Cr.L.3197)	33,34,39,40,42,44
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, (Fla.1987) (Case No. 67,463, opinion filed June 18, 1987)	97
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 79 (Fla.1984)	99
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 414 So.2d 557 (Fla.3d DCA 1982)	81,87
<u>Hawthorne v. United States</u> , 476 A.2d 164 (D.C.App.1984)	81,85,86,87
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla.1984)	39,40
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla.1983)	106
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 553 (Fla.1985)	85

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Husky Industries, Inc. v. Black</u> , 434 So.2d 988, (Fla.4th DCA 1983)	55
<u>James v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 786 (Fla.1984)	96
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 314 So.2d 252 (Fla.1st DCA 1975)	55
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 449 So.2d 313 (Fla.5th DCA 1984)	82,88
<u>Kelly v. Kinsey</u> , 362 So.2d 402 (Fla.1st DCA 1978)	49
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 640 P.2d 971 (Okla.Crim.App.1982)	49
<u>Lara v. State</u> , 464 So.2d 1173 (Fla.1985)	33,39,40
<u>LeFevre v. Bear</u> , 113 So.2d 390 (Fla.2d DCA 1959)	48,55
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S.586 (1978)	98
<u>Lockhart v. McCree</u> , 476 U.S. __, __ (1986)	34,42
<u>Logan v. State</u> , 679 S.W.2d 55 (Tex.App.1984)	87
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , __ So.2d __ (Fla.1986)(Case No. 66,244, opinion filed December 11, 1986)	106
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> , 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla.1982)	45
<u>Nevius v. State</u> , 699 P.2d 1052 (Nev.1985)	81
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , __ So.2d __ (Fla.1987)(Case No. 67,072, opinion filed May 7, 1987)	98,99,102,106
<u>O'Connell v. State</u> , 480 So.2d 1284 (Fla.1986)	33,42,43
<u>Pait v. State</u> , 112 So.2d 380 (Fla.1959)	47,82,88
<u>Patten v. State</u> , 467 So.2d 975 (Fla.1985)	46
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 509 S.W.2d 857 (Tex.Crim.App.1974)	49
<u>Patton v. Yount</u> , 467 U.S. __,104 S.Ct. 2885 (1984)	40
<u>Peavy v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 200 (Fla.1983)	96
<u>People v. Johnson</u> , 289 N.E.722 (Ill.App.1972)	49
<u>People v. Marx</u> , 54 Cal.App.3d 100, Cal.Rptr.350 (1975)	49,51
<u>People v. Milone</u> , 356 N.E.2d 1350 (Ill.App.1976)	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>People v. Slone</u> , 76 Cal.App.3d 611, Cal.Rptr.61(1978)	49
<u>People v. Smith</u> , 443 N.Y.S.2d 551 (Dutchess County 1981)	49,57,58
<u>People v. Thomas</u> , 497 N.E.2d 803 (Ill.App.1986)	82
<u>People v. Watson</u> , 75 Cal.App.3d 384, Cal.Rptr.61 (1978)	49
<u>Perri v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 606 (Fla.1983)	30,50
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 1230 (Fla.3d DCA 1979)	47,50,76,82,88
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So.2d 798 (Fla.1986)	47,48
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So.2d 939 (Fla.1984)	96
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S.145, 25 L.Ed.244 (1879)	34
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla.1983)	45,96
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla.1986)	46
<u>Rosso v. State</u> , __So.2d__(Fla.3d DCA 1987)	82,88
<u>Routhier v. City of Detroit</u> , 338 Mich.449, 61 N.W.2d 593, 40 A.L.R.2d 1114	89
<u>Russ v. State</u> , 95 So.2d 594 (Fla.1957)	88
<u>Sanford v. Rubin</u> , 237 So.2d 134 (Fla.1970)	47,50
<u>Shriner v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 525 (Fla.1980)	99
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 322 S.E.2d 492 (Ga.1984)	49
<u>State v. Asherman</u> , 478 A.2d 227 (Conn.1984)	49
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 301 So.2d 7 (Fla.1974)	30,50
<u>State v. Blasi</u> , 411 So.2d 1320 (Fla.2d DCA 1981)	88
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986)	79,99,102,104,106
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	46,47,96,98,104
<u>State ex rel D'Andrea v. Smith</u> , 183 So.2d 34 (Fla.2d DCA 1966)	88,89
<u>State v. Garrison</u> , 585 P.2d 563 (Ariz.1978)	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>State v. Green</u> , 290 S.E.2d 625 (N.C.1982)	49
<u>State v. Howe</u> , 386 A.2d 1125 (Vt.1978)	49
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 259 S.E.2d 120 (S.C.1979)	49
<u>State v. Kleypas</u> , 602 So.2d 863 (Mo.App.1980)	49
<u>State v. Peek</u> , unpublished opinion of the Circuit Court of the Tenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, issued November 2, 1983	49, 50, 55, 75, 76, 79, 80
<u>State v. Peoples</u> , 605 P.2d 135 (Kans.1980)	49
<u>State v. Routh</u> , 568 P.2d 704 (Or.App.1977)	49
<u>State v. Sager</u> , 600 S.W.2d 541 (Mo.App.1980)	49
<u>State v. Sapsford</u> , 488 N.E.218 (Ohio App.1983)	49
<u>State v. Stinson</u> , 397 N.W.2d 136 (Wis.App.1986)	49
<u>State v. Temple</u> , 273 S.E.2d 273 (N.C.1981)	49
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 346 S.E.2d 405 (N.C.1986)	82
<u>Straight v. Wainwright</u> , 422 So.2d 827 (Fla.1982)	30, 100, 101
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla.1975)	45, 46
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla.1983)	46
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla.1981)	79, 84, 89
<u>Tobler v. State</u> , 688 P.2d 250 (Okla.Cr.1984)	87
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 479 So.2d 731 (Fla.1985)	46
<u>Trawick v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla.1985)	46
<u>Tuff v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla.4th DCA 1987) (12 F.L.W.1335)	82, 88
<u>Valle v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla.1987) (12 F.L.W. 51)	46
<u>Vela v. Estelle</u> , 708 F.2d 954 (5th Cir.1983)	81
<u>Victoria Hospital v. Perez</u> , 395 So.2d 1165 (Fla.1st DCA 1981)	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S.412 (1985)	33,34,35,39,40 42,43,92
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 432 So.2d 44 (Fla.1983)	96
<u>Wiley v. Mississippi</u> , ___ U.S. ___,107 S.Ct. 304 (1986)	103
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 538 (Fla.1980)	96,104
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 424 So.2d 148 (Fla.1982)	43
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 781 (Fla.1983)	30,50
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S.510 (1968)	34,39
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 348 So.2d 26 (Fla.1st DCA 1977)	49,50,55,79,80
